
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Wednesday 21st January, 2026 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence.  
 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declaration of interests. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 17 December 2025 
 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Announcements from the Mayor 
 
To receive any announcements from the Mayor. 
 
 

  

5.   Questions from Members of the Public (if any) 
 
To receive questions from members of the public. 
 
 

  

6.   Questions from elected Members (if any) 
 
To receive questions from elected Members. 
 
 

  

7.   Matters referred from Scrutiny or Council (if any) 
 
To consider reports of Overview and Scrutiny Board following 
the Call-In process or Council following the Budget setting 
process. 

  

Page 1



 

 
 

8.   Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Board or a Scrutiny 
Panel (if any) 
 
To receive any reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

  

9.   Reports from Member Bodies which are the responsibility of 
the Executive 
 
To receive reports from Member Bodies which are the 
responsibility of the Executive.  
 
 

  

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 

 

10.   Adult Social Care & Integration - Vision and Strategy 2025 - 
2035 
 
 

 7 - 42 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

11.   Investment into Housing to Reduce Temporary 
Accommodation Costs 
 
 

 43 - 52 

12.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 13 January 2026 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, L Henman, J Rostron, 
J Ryles, P Storey and N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Executive 17 December 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 17 December 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors L Henman, P Storey and N Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

D. Hodgson (Local Democracy Reporter) 

 
OFFICERS: A Bates, C Benjamin, S Bonner, G Field, A Glover, L Grabham, R Horniman, 

A Humble and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, J Rostron and J Ryles 

 
25/72 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and described the fire evacuation 

procedure.  
 

25/73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 
 

25/74 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 3 DECEMBER 2025 
 

 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 3 December 2025 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

25/75 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR 
 

 None. 
 

25/76 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/77 QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/78 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY OR COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/79 REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD OR A SCRUTINY PANEL (IF 
ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/80 2026/27 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2026/27 TO 2029/30 
 

 The Mayor and Executive Member for Finance submitted a report for Executive consideration. 
The report was a key stage in the budget development process for 2026/27 and the MTFP for 
the four-year period to 2029/30. It presented budget and council tax proposals that would 
achieve a legally balanced budget for 2026/27, and a balanced position for 2027/28 to 
2028/29 over the period of the Government’s Fair Funding Review 2.0.  
 
The draft budget would progress to the consultation phase of the budget development process 
during the period 18 December 2025 to 11 January 2026. 
 
The 
[...]
at the proposed budget and 
MTFP should not negatively impact reserves levels in the medium term, detailed 
in paragraphs 4.51 to 4.53 of the report.  

 
REASONS 
 
The forward planning for, and setting of a robust budget and balanced MTFP, enabled 
the Council to provide and deliver services within its overall corporate and financial 
planning framework. The MTFP underpinned the delivery of the Council’s vision for 
Middlesbrough to be a thriving, healthier, safer, and more ambitious place where 
people want to live, work, invest, and visit, and where the Council supported its 
residents to live fulfilling lives and to ensure that Middlesbrough’s communities 
thrived.  
 
All Council elected Members had a legal obligation to agree a balanced, robust, budget 
and set the Council Tax by 11 March 2026. In addition, the Council had a Best Value 
duty to demonstrate financial sustainability through the delivery of a balanced MTFP 
over a period of at least three years. The setting of the budget was part of the budget 
and policy framework and therefore required full Council approval, scheduled for 18 
February 2026.  
 
The Council was required to take a systematic, coherent, and controlled approach to 
addressing its ongoing financial challenges over the medium-term, while enabling the 
delivery of the Mayor’s vision and priorities for Middlesbrough through delivery of the 
wider Council Plan. 
 
 

25/81 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was/ were published unless the decision(s) become subject to the call in 
procedures 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

May 2025 onwards   1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Louise Grabham -Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Integration 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Cllr Julia Rostron – Executive Member for Adult Social Care 

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 21 January 2026 

 

Title: Adult Social Care & Integration -Vision and Strategy 2025 - 2035 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Non-urgent report 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

This report seeks approval for Middlesbrough’s Adult Social Care & Integration Vision 
and Strategy 2025–2035, with 2026/7 delivery plan. 
 
The strategy sets out a long-term ambition to enable residents to live their best lives, 
focusing on independence, health, safety, and wellbeing.  
 
It aligns with the Council Plan priorities and national policy direction, and will be 
delivered through co-production with residents, carers, and system partners. 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive: 

APPROVE the Adult Social Care & Integration Vision and Strategy 2025–2035 for 
Middlesbrough, with the 2026/7 delivery plan. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 10



 

May 2025 onwards   2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Approval is required to: 
 

 Embed a preventative, strengths-based approach. 
 Support integration with health, housing, and voluntary sectors. 
 Deliver measurable outcomes that improve quality of life and reduce reliance on 

long-term care. 
 

Alternative options considered include maintaining the current approach, which is not 
sustainable given financial pressures and increasing demand. The recommended option 
provides a clear framework for transformation and best value. 
 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 

Plan ambitions 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Adult Social Care & Integration 
Vision and Strategy, which contributes to: 

 
 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Aims within this ambition are to: 
 

- build strong community connections whilst enabling 
residents to live independently, working with the 
neighbourhoods model. 
 

A healthy Place Aims within this ambition are to: 
 

- Deliver a healthy place by reducing health inequalities 
and promoting independence. 
 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Aims within this ambition are to: 
 

- Deliver safe and resilient communities by 
safeguarding vulnerable adults and supporting 
community resilience. 
 

Delivering best value Aims within this ambition are to: 
 

- Deliver best value through efficient, evidence-based 
commissioning and prevention 
 

 
2.   Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Executive 
 

Page 8



 

May 2025 onwards   3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Approve the Adult Social Care & Integration Vision and Strategy 2025–2035, with 
2026/7 delivery plan. 

 
3.     Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3.1   In some aspects of Adult Social care the current service models are unsustainable;   

the strategy introduces prevention, digital innovation, and co-production.  

3.2   The strategy aligns with the delivery of Middlesbrough Council’s statutory duties 

under The Care Act 2014, and national policy. It is an essential component in setting our 

strategic direction for the purposes of the CQC Inspection framework.   

3.3   The strategy outlines the direction of travel to support financial resilience and 
improved outcomes 

 
 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
4.1 Escalating demand: Current service models are unsustainable due to rising demand 

for adult social care, this requires a shift to prevention and early intervention to 

provide better outcomes for residents.  

 

4.2 Persistent health inequalities and deprivation: Middlesbrough experiences some 

of the highest levels of health inequality and poverty nationally, impacting life 

expectancy and wellbeing.  

 

4.3 Fragmented service delivery: Existing systems lack full integration across health, 

housing, and voluntary sectors, limiting efficiency and outcomes for residents.  

 

4.4 Need for modernisation and innovation: The strategy introduces digital 

technology, AI, and community-based solutions to improve independence and reduce 

reliance on costly long-term care.  

 

4.5 Alignment with statutory duties and national policy: The Care Act 2014 and 
national integration agenda require councils to adopt person-centred, strengths-
based approaches, making this strategy essential for compliance and transformation. 

 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 

Not Applicable 
 

6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

6.1 Status quo: This is not recommended due to the expected demand pressures during 

the lifetime of this strategy.  

6.2 Short-term plan only: This would lack strategic direction and sustainability, and offer 
no long term framework for the workforce. 

Page 9



 

May 2025 onwards   4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s)o 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

No immediate financial impact at this stage. The strategy will 
support the delivery of statutory duty within the budget 
envelope, with a clear drive to managing future demand 
through increased prevention activity. Anticipated benefits 
include reduced long term care costs through preventions 
measures and technology-enabled care. 

Legal  Complies with Care Act 2014 and statutory duties. 

Risk The strategy seeks to address risks relating to market 
management, demand for services and volatility of the social 
care market. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

Promotes inclusivity; An Equality Impact Assessment is 
appended, which identified no adverse impact. The strategy 
sets the strategic direction to enable residents to live as 
in
[...]
eneration - Richard Horniman 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Development - Theo Furness  

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 21 January 2026 

 

Title: Investment into Housing to Reduce Temporary Accommodation 
Costs  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

A successful and ambitious town 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £250,000 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: This is a non-urgent report 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

It is recommended that Executive:   
a) notes the decision of Executive in December 2024 to invest resources from the 

Towns Fund grant (£4m) and Levelling Up Partnership grant (£2.141m) to secure 
properties to alleviate the need for expensive temporary accommodation 
solutions;  

b) notes the subsequent decision of Executive on 12 November 2025, within the 
Middlehaven Housing report to utilise £3.6m of the aforementioned Towns Fund 
grant for the appointment of Capital and Centric as the Council’s development 
partner; 

c) approves the utilisation of £3.6m of retained Affordable Housing Section 106 
developer contributions to replace the Towns Fund grant and bring the available 
resources back to the previously approved £6.141m; 

d) approves a revised menu of options to secure properties to alleviate the need for 
expensive temporary accommodation that would enable greater impact, flexibility 
and value for money than those previously proposed; and, 

e) delegates decisions relating to the appointment of the providers from within the 
menu of options to the Chief Officer with responsibility for Regeneration in 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



 

May 2025 onwards   2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Executive summary  

In December 2024 Executive approved the utilisation of £6.141 of external grant for the 
purchase of properties to ultimately reduce the need for the Council to put clients in 
expensive temporary accommodation. The report proposed that the Council would 
directly purchase around 65 properties. Since the report was approved, a number of 
different options for securing access to properties have been identified, that may offer a 
more cost effective route. This report proposes an additional ‘menu’ of different options 
that may be utilised, which includes a significant investment in a social impact fund.  The 
recommendations are seeking approval to utilise this menu of options to provide the best 
possible mix of properties.  
 

 
1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 

Plan ambitions 
 
1.1. The report seeks Executive approval to utilise grant funding and Section 106 resources 

to secure properties to alleviate the need for expensive temporary accommodation 
(TA) solutions via a range of options as detailed within the report.  This will contribute 
to the achievement of the Council Plan ambitions as detailed in the following table:  

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Reducing the number of people experiencing homelessness 
and/or people being placed within TA will not only benefit 
those directly affected, it will alleviate wider concerns in 
relation to supporting vulnerable residents and improving the 
outlook of the town.  

A healthy Place The approval from this report will assist in reducing poverty 
by ensuring there are housing options for all to access, 
including supported housing models to ensure there is an 
offer of security of tenure to eliminate failing tenancies and 
repeat homeless.  

Safe and resilient 
communities 

The approval will also support independent living within the 
borough by creating safe and supported housing options to 
allow all clients to sustain a tenancy and live independent. 

Delivering best value By spending the funds in this way will ensure best value and 
have a greater impact across Middlesbrough. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that Executive:   
 

a) notes the decision of Executive in December 2024 to invest resources from the 
Towns Fund grant (£4m) and Levelling Up Partnership grant (£2.141m) to secure 
properties to alleviate the need for expensive temporary accommodation solutions;  

consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, and the Executive Member with 
responsibility for Development. 

Page 44



 

May 2025 onwards   3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

b) notes the subsequent decision of Executive on 12 November 2025, within the 
Middlehaven Housing report to utilise £3.6m of the aforementioned Towns Fund 
grant for the appointment of Capital and Centric as the Council’s development 
partner; 

c) approves the utilisation of £3.6m of retained Affordable Housing Section 106 
developer contributions to replace the Towns Fund grant and bring the available 
resources back to the previously approved £6.141m; 

d) approves a revised menu of options to secure properties to alleviate the need for 
expensive temporary accommodation that would enable greater impact, flexibility 
and value for money than those previously proposed; and, 

e) delegates decisions relating to the appointment of the providers from within the 
menu of options to the Chief Officer with responsibility for Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, and the Executive Member with 
responsibility for Development. 

 
 

3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

3.1. The options presented for the provision of properties to alleviate the need for expensive 
temporary accommodation solutions would contribute significantly to addressing the 
pressures the Council faces in providing accommodation for people experiencing 
homelessness.   

 
 
4. Background and relevant information  
 
4.1. In December 2024 the Council’s Executive approved a report allocating £6.141m of 

external grant from the Government’s Town’s Fund and Levelling Up programmes for 
the provision of housing to reduce the number of people in TA. The method of delivery 
outlined in the report was that the Council would directly purchase and hold the 
properties.    

 
4.2. The principle behind the report was that by increasing the number of properties under 

the Council’s control, a greater number of people at risk of homelessness could be 
accommodated at reasonable cost. The benefits of such an approach would be an 
increase in the options available to people at risk of homelessness, and a 
corresponding reduction in the Council’s expenditure on short term, external housing 
solutions. 

 
4.3. Since preparing the report, a number of other delivery options have been identified that 

would allow the Council to spread the risk inherent in the purchase of significant 
numbers of properties, and utilise the expertise of partners to potentially generate a 
greater impact for the same level of investment. Utilising a mix of different delivery 
methods would also allow the Council the flexibility to respond to the changing housing 
market, and the trends emerging in the data that reflects service user’s needs.  

 
4.4. Although the rationale, principles and business case remain current from the 

December 2024 report, the menu of options that are proposed to be utilised is much 
wider than the original direct purchase option. The additional methods proposed for 
consideration alongside direct purchase are as follows:  

Page 45



 

May 2025 onwards   4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Additional Method 1: Partnership With The Ethical Housing Company 
 
4.5. The Ethical Housing Company Middlesbrough Limited (EHC) agreed a loan with 

Middlesbrough Development Company (MDC) in 2021. The loan agreement is based 
on the provision of £1m as a commercial loan for EHC to refurbish empty properties it 
purchases and brings back into use, with the loan repaid either over a 20 year 
[...]
arket is either changing rapidly, or the needs being addressed are 
quite specific.   

 
Summary 
 
4.15. It is intended that the above methods are all explored and utilised accordingly where 

they balance the best value for the Council’s investment, with the appropriate spread 
of risk. The number of properties secured should either equal or exceed the 60 
properties identified in the original report.  

 
4.16. The above  options, and therefore the recommendations of this report relate 

specifically to the use of capital expenditure to secure properties. Any contracting 
required with specific service providers relating to the support for tenants would still be 
required to go through the appropriate Council governance and other legal processes. 

 

4.17. Decisions on the use of each option will be taken based on an appropriate cost/benefit 
analysis with a view to balancing the value for money, risk and impact across the full 
funding package.  

 

4.18. Further reports will be brought to Executive to update on the balance of options utilised, 
and the financial benefits of doing so. 

 

Page 47



 

May 2025 onwards   6 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Funding 
 
4.19. In November 2025 the Council’s Executive considered a report to embark on the 

preparatory work to enable the future development of Middlehaven. This report agreed 
the utilisation of £3.6m of the Town’s Fund grant that had previously been allocated in 
the December 2024 report for the purchase of properties. This represented a more 
immediate use of the external grant funding, to avoid any issues with spending 
deadlines etc.  

 
4.20. The £3.6m originally allocated to the purchase of properties that has subsequently 

been allocated to the Middlehaven project would be replaced by funds collected for the 
provision of affordable housing through Section 106 contributions. The methods 
outlined above for bringing empty properties back into use is consistent with the 
definitio
[...]
ber engagement has not been 

sought. 
 
 

Page 48



 

May 2025 onwards   7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
6.1. The following options have been explored and assessed as not delivering the same 

benefits as the recommended approach:  
 

Do Nothing  
 
6.2. The cost of accommodating people on a temporary basis in private sector provision 

(the current situation) is forecast to increase further as demand outstrips supply.  
 
6.3. The local market is predominately focussed on the provision of accommodation only 

and is not offering support packages required to maintain tenancies and deliver 
positive outcomes for people with complex needs or care leavers.  

 
6.4. As a result, the churn in placements would continue with tenancies continuing to fail, 

resulting in repeat homelessness, the costs of TA to the Council will continue to rise 
and the option of long-term security in a home will not be a possible offer.  

 
6.5. Commissioning expert services to work with the Council in creating more housing and 

support options allows us to react to the need in the town and work with providers who 
specialise in areas where we currently have little or no provision but would rely on 
having access to an appropriate stock of properties. 

 
6.6. Utilising the proposed approach of spreading the risk across a range of options allows 

the Council to ensure it always reflects the best approach.  
 
 

7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

The funds identified within the report already sit within the 
Council capital programme as grant or Section 106 
affordable housing contributions.  The intended use of the 
funds is in line with the conditions to which they have been 
provided. 
 
The EHC and social impact fund initiatives are investments 
so not an issue in respect of procurement. Finance and 
Procu

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 21 January 2026 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 21 January 2026. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors I Blades, T Furness, P Gavigan, 
L Henman, J Rostron, J Ryles, P Storey and N Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

D. Hodgson (Local Democracy Reporting Service)  

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, C Cannon, G Field, L Grabham, R Horniman, A Humble 

and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None   

 
25/82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
25/83 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 17 DECEMBER 2025 

 
 It was raised that Cllr I Blades attendance at the meeting was not reflected in the Minutes.  

 
Notwithstanding the above amendment, the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 17 
December 2025 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

25/84 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR 
 

 None.  
 

25/85 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/86 QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/87 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY OR COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/88 REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD OR A SCRUTINY PANEL (IF 
ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

25/89 REPORTS FROM MEMBER BODIES WHICH ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE 
 

 None. 
 

25/90 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & INTEGRATION - VISION AND STRATEGY 2025 - 2035 
 

 The Executive Member for Adult Social Care submitted a report for Executive consideration. 
The purpose of the report was to seek approval for the Adult Social Care and Integration 
Vision and Strategy.  
 
The Executive Member stated that current service models within Adult Social Care were 
coming under increasing pressure and were unsustainable due to rising demand for adult 
social care.  



21 January 2026 

 

 
Middlesbrough experienced high levels of deprivation and persistent health inequalities with 
some of the highest levels of health inequality and poverty nationally. This impacted on life 
expectancy and wellbeing as well as contributing to higher levels and crime and poverty.  
 
As such there was a need to assess issues facing service users to maintain their dignity and 
independence. This required a shift to prevention and early intervention to provide better 
outcomes for residents, which included providing care within people’s own homes.  
 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Members for Development and Finance, 
respectively, arrived at the meeting.  
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care continued by stating Adult Social Care services 
were fragmented. Existing systems lacked full integration across health, housing, and 
voluntary sectors, limiting efficiency and outcomes for residents.  
 
There was also a need to modernise and innovate, as technology had progressed significantly 
in recent years. As such the strategy introduced digital technology, Artificial Intelligence, and 
community-based solutions to improve independence and reduce reliance on costly long-term 
care.  
 
The Vision included alignment with statutory duties and national policy such as the Care Act 
2014 and the national integration agenda, which required councils to adopt person-centred, 
strength-based approaches, making the strategy essential for compliance and transformation.  
 
A Member queried if the introduction of Artificial Intelligence would replace jobs in the service. 
It was clarified that the use of Artificial Intelligence would not replace staff, it would instead 
enhance service provision.  
 
The Mayor commented that he welcomed the Vision and stated that it was right to focus on 
people living their best life rather than what others think it should be.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Two options were submitted as part of the report:  
 

 Maintain the status quo: This was not recommended due to the expected 
demand pressures during the lifetime of this strategy.  

 Short-term plan only: This would lack strategic direction and sustainability and 
would offer no long term framework for the workforce. 

 
ORDERED that Executive approve the Adult Social Care & Integration Vision and 
Strategy 2025–2035, along with the 2026/7 delivery plan. 
 
REASONS  
 
In some aspects of Adult Social care the current service models were unsustainable; 
the strategy introduced prevention, digital innovation, and co-production.  
 
The strategy aligned with the delivery of Middlesbrough Council’s statutory duties 
under The Care Act 2014, and national policy. It was an essential component in setting 
our strategic direction for the purposes of the CQC Inspection framework. 
 
The strategy outlined the direction of travel to support financial resilience and 
improved outcomes. 
 

25/91 INVESTMENT INTO HOUSING TO REDUCE TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION COSTS 
 

 The Executive Member for Development submitted a report for Executive consideration. The 
purpose of the report sought Executive approval to utilise grant funding and Section 106 
resources to secure properties to alleviate the need for expensive temporary accommodation 
solutions via a range of options.  
 
In December 2024 the Council’s Executive approved a report allocating £6.141m of external 



21 January 2026 

 

grant from the Government’s Town’s Fund and Levelling Up programmes for the provision of 
housing to reduce the number of people in temporary accommodation. The method of delivery 
outlined in the report was that the Council would directly purchase and hold the properties.  
 
The principle behind the report was that by increasing the number of properties under the 
Council’s control, a greater number of people at risk of homelessness could be 
accommodated at reasonable cost. The benefits of the approach would be an increase in the 
options available to people at risk of homelessness, and a corresponding reduction in the 
Council’s expenditure on short term, external housing solutions. 
 
Since the report was prepared, several other delivery options had been identified that would 
allow the Council to spread the risk inherent in the purchase of significant numbers of 
properties. This would also utilise the expertise of partners to potentially generate a greater 
impact for the same level of investment. Utilising a mix of different delivery methods would 
also allow the Council the flexibility to respond to the changing housing market, and the trends 
emerging in the data that reflected service user’s needs. 
 
Although the rationale, principles and business case remained current from the December 
2024 report, the menu of options that were proposed was much wider than the original direct 
purchase option. The additional methods proposed for consideration, alongside direct 
purchase, were detailed in the report and were Partnership with The Ethical Housing 
Company; Partnership with a Social Investment Fund; and Third-party partnerships/ contracts.  
 
It was intended that the detailed methods were all explored and utilised accordingly, where 
they balanced the best value for the Council’s investment, with the appropriate spread of risk. 
The number of properties secured should either equal or exceed the 60 properties identified in 
the original report.  
 
The detailed options, and therefore the recommendations of the report, related specifically to 
the use of capital expenditure to secure properties. Any contracting required with specific 
service providers relating to the support for tenants would still be required to go through the 
appropriate Council governance and other legal processes. 
 
A Member queried, in relation to paragraph 4.10 of the report, if accommodation would be 
available to those already homeless as well as those at risk of homelessness. It was 
confirmed this was the case and that those in temporary accommodation would be charged 
rent via housing benefit.  
 
It was also commented that veterans would also be eligible for temporary accommodation and 
that veteran’s eligibility was now higher as part of the common allocation policy.  
 
The Mayor commented that, in relation to paragraph 4.10 (b) the return to the Council’s 
investment could be ringfenced to support homelessness going forward. A conversation took 
place during which it was commented that the recommendations in the report would also 
provide support to rough sleepers.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Do nothing. The cost of accommodating people on a temporary basis in private sector 
provision (the current situation) was forecast to increase further as demand 
outstripped supply.  
 
The local market was predominately focussed on the provision of accommodation only 
and was not offering support packages required to maintain tenancies and deliver 
positive outcomes for people with complex needs or care leavers.  
 
As a result, the churn in placements would continue with tenancies continuing to fail, 
resulting in repeat homelessness, the costs of temporary accommodation to the 
Council would continue to rise and the option of long-term security in a home would 
not be a possible offer.  
 
Commissioning expert services to work with the Council in creating more housing and 
support options allowed the Council to react to the need in the town. It would also allow 
the Council to work with providers who specialised in areas where the it currently had 



21 January 2026 

 

little or no provision but would rely on having access to an appropriate stock of 
properties.  
 
Utilising the proposed approach of spreading the risk across a range of options 
allowed the Council to ensure it always reflected the best approach. 
 
ORDERED that Executive:  
 

1. Approves the utilisation of £3.6m of retained Affordable Housing Section 106 
developer contributions to replace the Towns Fund grant and bring the 
available resources back to the previously approved £6.141m;  

2. Approves a revised menu of options to secure properties to alleviate the need 
for expensive temporary accommodation that would enable greater impact, 
flexibility and value for money than those previously proposed; and,  

3. Delegates decisions relating to the appointment of the providers from within the 
menu of options to the Chief Officer with responsibility for Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, and the Executive Member with 
responsibility for Development. 

 
AGREED that Executive:  
 

1. Notes the decision of Executive, in December 2024, to invest resources from the 
Towns Fund grant (£4m) and Levelling Up Partnership grant (£2.141m) to secure 
properties to alleviate the need for expensive temporary accommodation 
solutions.  

2. Notes the subsequent decision of Executive, on 12 November 2025, within the 
Middlehaven Housing report to utilise £3.6m of the aforementioned Towns Fund 
grant for the appointment of Capital and Centric as the Council’s development 
partner. 

 
REASONS 
 
The options presented in the report for the provision of properties to alleviate the need 
for expensive temporary accommodation solutions, would contribute significantly to 
addressing the pressures the Council faces in providing accommodation for people 
experiencing homelessness. 
 

25/92 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was/ were published unless the decision(s) become subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


